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COG"I over Quality aad prices of Soa.p aDd Toilet deterpate

*363. SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Will the Minister 01 INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1732 on the 26th March, 1980 regarding soap produced by Hindustan Lever, and state;

(a) whether Government have no control over the quality and prices of soaps and other detergent and toiletary products produced by the big and small units;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government are aware that most of the detergent powders available in the market are of inferior quality; 811d

(d) If so, what measures are proposed to be taken to check the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUST~Y (SHRI
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) & (b).
Government do not consider it necessary at present to impose statutory control on prices and quality of soaps, detergents and toiletary products.

(c)o & (d). From information received by the DGTD from units in the organised sector. it is observed that the products of most manufacturers conform to lSI specifications. Government has advised all manufacturers to obtain lSI certificates for their products.

In the small scale sector, the products of many units do not conform to the relevant lSI standards. State Dire('tors of Industry have been advised to register only those units Which have minimum testing facilities.
Further, facilities for analysis and iSsue of test certificates in respect of synthetic detergents manufactured by small scale units have been created at two Regional Testing Centres of the Small Industries Development Organisation at New Delkl and Calcutta.
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BeriIlon of CrlmiD.aJ Prooedare Coda
2618. SHRI JANARDHANA POO-

JM!: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to revise Criminal Procedure Code; and

(b) if so, the changes contemplated?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN ~
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIR &
DEPTT. OF PARLIAMENTARY AF-
FAI,RS (SHRI P. VENKATASUBAlAH):
(a) & (b). The Government are examining various suggestions for the amendment of Criminal. Procedure Code. The proposals have not yet been finalised.

A.Dnual PJab Aaslstanee to Statal during last three years

2619. SHRI SAIFUDDIN CHOW-
DHARY: Will the Minister of PLAN-NING be pleased to state the annual plan assistance to the States for the past three years, State-wise and year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI NARAYAN DATT TEWARI):
A statement showing Central assistanCe given to the individual states for 1977-78, 1978-79 aDd 1979-80 is laid
on the Table of the House.

